Form **PTO-1594** (Rev. 03/01)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Canada ☐ City: ☐ Other ☐ Individual(s) citizens ☐ Association ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other ☐ Other ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other ☐ Other ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other ☐ Other ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other ☐ Other ☐ Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ Name: 360networks Internal Address: 1510 - 106 Street Address: 1510 - 106 City: ☐ Individual(s) citizens Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Merger ☐ Corporation-State ☐ City: ☐ Individual(s) citizens ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Corporation State ☐ Corporati	receiving party(ies)
Address: 1510 - 108 General Partnership Corporation-State Canada Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Corporation-State Change of Name Execution Date: November 12, 2002 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): Association General Partnership Corporation-State Corpor	· · · · · ·
General Partnership Corporation-State Canada City: Individual(s) citizens Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Association General Partnership Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Corporation-Sta	6 West Hastings Street
City: Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: November 12, 2002 Assignation number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/122,960; 76/171,118; 76/171,119 City: Individual(s) citizens Association General Partnership Corporation-State Corporation-State Corporation-State City: Individual(s) citizens Association Other If assignee is not domiciled in representative designation is (Designations must be a sep Additional name(s) & address A Trademark Application No.(s) 76/122,960; 76/171,118; 76/171,119 2,156,971; 2,156	ouver, British Columbia
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: November 12, 2002 Association General Partnership Corporation-State Other If assignee is not domiciled i representative designation is (Designations must be a sep Additional name(s) & address A. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registr 2,156,971; 2,155	State: CANADA Zip: V6E3X1
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: November 12, 2002 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/122,960; 76/171,118; 76/171,119 General Partnership Corporation-State Other If assignee is not domiciled in representative designation is (Designations must be a sep Additional name(s) & address address address and the second seco	hip
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: November 12, 2002 Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/122,960; 76/171,118; 76/171,119 Limited Partnership Corporation-State Other If assignee is not domiciled i representative designation is (Designations must be a sep Additional name(s) & address B. Trademark Registr 2,156,971; 2,156	
Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: November 12, 2002 Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/122,960; 76/171,118; 76/171,119 Corporation-State I corporation-State Corporation-State Corporation-State Corporation-State I corporation-State Corporation-State Security Agreement I corporation-State Corporation-State Security Agreement I corporation-State Security Agreement Secu	
Other	
representative designation is (Designations must be a sep Additional name(s) & address 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/122,960; 76/171,118; 76/171,119 2,156,971; 2,156	
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/122,960; 76/171,118; 76/171,119 2,156,971; 2,156	n the United States, a domestic arate document from assignment) (es) attached?
76/122,960; 76/171,118; 76/171,119 2,156,971; 2,15	The state of the s
	ation No.(s)
Additional number(s) attached Yes No	3,662; 2,109,086; 2,101,681
	ations and
Name: Douglas T. Johnson	240.00
Internal Address: Miller & Martin LLP 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4)	340.00
Enclosed	** [[*]]
Authorized to be	charged to deposit account
Street Address: Suite 1000 Volunteer Building 8. Deposit account number	er:
832 Georgia Avenue	
City: Chattanooga State: TN Zip: 37402 (Attach duplicate copy of t	nis page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct at copy of the original document.	
Douglas T. Johnson	nd any attached copy is a true
Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	nd any attached copy is a true 04/02/2003

04/11/2003 LMUELLER 00000020 76122960

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

1 FC:85-1 2 FC:85-2

40.00 DP 300.00 DP

Continuation of Item 4.B. - Trademark Registration No.(s):

2,137,677

2,116,100

2,080,917

2,169,958

2,164,996

2,164,997

Content:1422237.1

U.S. TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT effective the 12 day of November, 2002, from 360networks inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Canada and having its principal place of business at #1510 – 1066 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6E 3X1 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR) to 360networks Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Canada and having its principal place of business at #1510 – 1066 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6E 3X1 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE),

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has adopted and is the owner of the marks set forth in the United States trademark applications/registrations listed on Schedule A;

WHEREAS ASSIGNEE has acquired certain assets of ASSIGNOR, including the marks relating to that business, together with the goodwill of the business with which said marks are used;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks listed on Schedule A used by ASSIGNOR and including the applications for registration thereof, the right to recover for past infringement thereof, and all goodwill of the business in connection with which said trademarks are used and which is appurtenant thereto, and which is symbolized by said trademarks.

The Assignor hereby represents that the trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto

LRAC/THR00370/604670.1

- l -

are all United States trademark applications/registrations.

360networks inc.

By: Garenallelle

LRAC/THR00370/604670.1

SCHEDULE A

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS/REGISTRATIONS

	SERIAL NO./	FILING DATE/
TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
360° SUPER ZONE	Reg. No. 2,156,971	May 12, 1998
360° NET	Reg. No. 2,153,662	April 28, 1998
360° LONG DISTANCE design	Reg. No. 2,109,086	October 28, 1997
360° PAGING design	Reg. No. 2,101,681	September 30, 1997
360° design	Reg. No. 2,137,677	February 17, 1998
360° TO GO 360° GO CELLULAR	Reg. No. 2,116,100	November 25, 1997
RIGHT OUT OF THE BOX!		
Design		
360° design	Reg. No. 2,080,917	July 22, 1997
360° COMMUNICATIONS design	Reg. No. 2,169,958	June 30, 1998
360° COMMUNICATIONS	Reg. No. 2,164,996	June 16, 1998
360° THE CELLULAR STORE	Reg. No. 2,164,997	June 16, 1998
360NETWORKS	Ser. No. 76/122,960	September 6, 2000
360NETWORKS	Ser. No. 76/171,118	November 26, 2000
360	Ser. No. 76/171,119	November 26, 2000

LRAC/THR00370/604670.1

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS/REGISTRATIONS

	SERIAL NO./	FILING DATE/
TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
360° SUPER ZONE	Reg. No. 2,156,971	May 12, 1998
360° NET	Reg. No. 2,153,662	April 28, 1998
360° LONG DISTANCE design	Reg. No. 2,109,086	October 28, 1997
360° PAGING design	Reg. No. 2,101,681	September 30, 1997
360° design	Reg. No. 2,137,677	February 17, 1998
360° TO GO 360° GO CELLULAR	Reg. No. 2,116,100	November 25, 1997
RIGHT OUT OF THE BOX!		
Design		
360° design	Reg. No. 2,080,917	July 22, 1997
360° COMMUNICATIONS design	Reg. No. 2,169,958	June 30, 1998
360° COMMUNICATIONS	Reg. No. 2,164,996	June 16, 1998
360° THE CELLULAR STORE	Reg. No. 2,164,997	June 16, 1998
360NETWORKS	Ser. No. 76/122,960	September 6, 2000
360NETWORKS	Ser. No. 76/171,118	November 26, 2000
360	Ser. No. 76/171,119	November 26, 2000

LRAC/THR00370/604670.1

RECORDED: 04/09/2003